



HOUSE OF KEYS
Y Chiare as Feed

ORDER PAPER
Claare Obbyr

Douglas
Tuesday 4th December 2012
10.00 am

1. QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWER

1. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

Whether CinemaNX Ltd were entitled to receive the bank interest earned on the Media Development Fund under the agreement with Treasury; and, if so, how much bank interest was received by CinemaNX each year and part year of the contract?

2. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

What measures Pinewood Film Advisors Limited and Prosper Capital LLP have in place to ensure compliance with the recently issued guidance by the FSA in managing conflicts of interest?

3. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

Whether there is a performance management framework with clear performance targets in place with Pinewood Film Advisors Ltd?

4. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

What qualifications a person in an organisation such as ATOS Healthcare requires to conduct personal capacity assessments in relation to incapacity benefits?

5. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

What appeals process is available to a person who disagrees with an ATOS Healthcare assessment?

6. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chief Minister -

If he will establish a tribunal for awarding damages to public sector workers in cases of industrial injury; and if he will make a statement?

7. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chief Minister -

Other than via the standard business development packages managed by the Department of Economic Development, whether his Government has since taking office provided support or given special treatment to any business in the Isle of Man in a monetary or other form; and, if this is the case, if he will inform the House of the name or names of the business or businesses, the value and nature of the support and the terms and conditions associated with the support?

8. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chief Minister -

If he will provide this House with details of the number of people now employed by the Gambling Supervision Commission, his expectation of how that number might grow in the next 18 months and will he also provide details of the salary scales for the various employment grades in the GSC?

9. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chief Minister -

What the legal basis is for the proposed role of Acting Attorney General?

10. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Houghton) to ask the Minister for Economic Development –

Whether his Department intends to participate in the Republic of Ireland's strategic project with the Italian energy company ENI to conduct a comprehensive seismic survey in 2013 to progress oil and gas exploration contracts and what budget has been allocated or would be available to such core research in the financial years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15?

11. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Houghton) to ask the Minister for Economic Development –

Why his Department no longer supports the business incubator scheme?

12. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Houghton) to ask the Minister for Health –

Whether his Department intends to abolish free eye tests?

13. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Health –

If he will confirm that there is a clause to regulate chiropractors in the Isle of Man in forthcoming health service legislation; which Bill that will be in; and when such legislation is anticipated to come before the Keys?

14. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Social Care –

If he will explain why, after his Department had signified its agreement to the inclusion in the Regulation of Care Bill of a clause to regulate chiropractors, this clause was struck out; and why he chose not to inform me of this move?

15. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Social Care –

If he will confirm that currently anyone can set up on the Isle of Man as a chiropractor even though they may not be qualified or fully qualified and can call themselves by that name?

16. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

If he is aware that there may be businesses operating on the Island purporting to offer chiropractic services; and that such businesses may be offering extended treatment plans beyond what is normally recognised by registered chiropractic professionals; and that such businesses are advising if a patient cannot afford such an extended treatment plan that there are 'financial services' which they could avail themselves of?

17. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

Whether his Department, as the care regulator for the Island, is willing to measure the standards and treatment plans offered by -

- (a) individuals who are practising chiropractors registered with the British Chiropractic Association; and
- (b) individuals who are offering chiropractic services registered elsewhere or not as the case may be;

and if he is aware of anyone offering chiropractic services who are not registered with the BAC and does not hold the training qualifications recognised by the BAC?

18. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Social Care -

If he will confirm -

- (a) that Mr Houghton and I have conducted meetings with officers of the former Department of Local Government and the Environment, his Department, and Douglas Corporation about the serious structural issues affecting the housing stock in Willaston, and that Mr Houghton and I have sent many documents to both his Department and the Corporation in relation to this issue;
- (b) that, as a result of these continuous representations, a 'pilot scheme' for the Willaston Estate has been agreed, in order to establish the fullest picture of these serious structural issues with a view to using the information obtained to work up a strategic building/maintenance plan for Willaston which would address these serious structural issues; and
- (c) that as a result of that agreement Mr Houghton and I have organised and now chair a joint steering committee, involving representatives of his Department and Douglas Corporation, which is overseeing this project?

19. The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Mr Henderson) to ask the Minister for Home Affairs -

If he will confirm that I have for some years pushed for the introduction of Sarah's Law for the Isle of Man, talked to former Ministers of his Department on the matter and importantly met with Mr Malarkey, and Professor Briggs a specialist in sex offenders, with a view to applying the principles of Sarah's Law to the Isle of Man in a modified way to suit our community; and if he will also confirm that I have met with senior officials of his probation service on the same matter, to negotiate an acceptable way forward on the introduction of such principles?

20. The Hon. Member for Rushen (Mr Skelly) to ask the Minister for Education and Children -

If he will make a statement on his Department's priorities for further and higher education of Manx students studying off-Island?

21. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Minister for Community, Culture and Leisure -

How much has been spent on the purchase of new buses in each of the last three years; and whether he is satisfied with the quality and performance of the new buses?

22. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Minister for Community, Culture and Leisure -

What the reason is for the replacement of track on the Manx Electric Railway?

23. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chairman of the Water and Sewerage Authority -

What volume of sewage passed through Meary Veg treatment works in 2011?

24. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chairman of the Water and Sewerage Authority -

If sewage treatment at Peel is to be separate from sewage treatment at St John's; and what sewage treatment system (i.e. activated sludge or integrated rotating biological contactor) will be used at St John's?

25. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chairman of the Water and Sewerage Authority -

What system will be used to treat sewage at St John's?

26. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chairman of the Water and Sewerage Authority -

Where the effluent from St John's will be discharged?

27. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Chairman of the Water and Sewerage Authority -

What the projected cost and outline specification is of the proposed sewage treatment works at (a) Peel; (b) St John's; and (c) Kirk Michael?

2. QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN ANSWER

1. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Karran) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

If he will provide a schedule of all forms of bond or other similar instrument issued by the Isle of Man Government or any other Manx public body (of any kind) which have not yet been redeemed; that schedule to show the issuer, value outstanding, security offered, terms associated with and expected redemption date of the bond or similar instrument; and if he will also provide the House with the total of interest paid in respect of any such bonds or similar instruments in the three financial years to 31st March 2012?

2. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

If he will confirm whether or not Treasury had the vires to enter into the former arrangement with CinemaNX Ltd and the current arrangement with Pinewood Shepperton plc and Pinewood Film Advisors Ltd without Tynwald approval and, if so, what was the applicable law or regulation?

3. The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Beecroft) to ask the Minister for the Treasury -

If he will confirm that the former arrangement with CinemaNX Ltd and the current arrangement with Pinewood Shepperton plc and Pinewood Film Advisors Ltd comply with the Treasury Act 1985 and the financial regulations and, if so, which financial regulation these arrangements come under?

4. The Hon. Member for Onchan (Mr Hall) to ask the Minister for Health -

How many “never events”, patient safety incidents, have been reported in each month in the previous two years and, in line with best practice, what was the total waived of costs directly linked to such events and how many root cause analysis recommendations were identified?

3. BILLS FOR FIRST READING

- 3.1 Fisheries (Amendment) Bill 2012

Mr Gawne

- 3.2 Bribery Bill 2012

Mr Watterson

4. BILLS FOR SECOND READING

- 4.1 Regulation of Care Bill 2012

Mr Robertshaw

- 4.2 Children and Young Persons (Amendment) Bill 2012

Mr Crookall

5. JOINT COMMITTEE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES RAISED BY THE ELECTORAL REFORM BILL 2011

- 5.1 The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Mrs Cannell) to move -

That the Report of the Joint Committee on the Constitutional Principles Raised by the Electoral Reform Bill 2011 [PP 0139/12] be received and that the following recommendation be approved -

That the Electoral Reform Bill 2011 should be returned to the Legislative Council for the continuation of the legislative process.

Unless the House otherwise determines, the above business will be considered in the order shown.

Jonathan King
Deputy Secretary of the House